made in the half year positions the Group well in relation to CIR going forward. DWF anticipates

11 The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature, addresses

a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Group's actual financial position or results had the Reorganisation
and Admission taken place on the assumed dates, nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be
achieved in the future.

20

that further CIR improvements will come from operational leverage benefits and specific cost
saving programmes, with a medium-term target of 40%, while revenue weighting to the second
half of the financial year indicates that CIR could reduce further, as seen in the previous full
financial year.

Proforma

Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the six months
ended 31 October 2018

 Historical

Financial

Information

for the six

months

ended 31

October

2018 (Note

1)

Revised

compens

ation

model

(Note 2)

Corporati

on tax

expense

(Note 3)

Unaudited

Pro forma

for the six

months

ended 31

October

2018

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 157,168 - - 157,168
Recoverable expenses (23,812) - - (23,812)
Net revenue
.....  133,356 - - 133,356
Direct costs
.....  (46,248) (18,485) - (64,733)
Gross profit
.....  87,108 (18,485) - 68,623
Administrative expenses
.....  (66,164) - - (66,164)

Operating profit
.....  20,944 (18,485) - 2,459

Adjusted operating profit 31,849 (18,485) - 13,364
Depreciation and amortisation (2,876) - - (2,876)
Non-underlying items (8,029) - - (8,029)

Financial income
.....  79 - - 79
Financial expenses
.....  (907) - - (907)

Net financing expense
.....  (828) - - (828)

Profit for the period before taxation,
Members' remuneration and profit
shares
.....  20,116 (18,485) - 1,631
Corporate and other entity based
taxation (28) 3,512 (3,794) (310)

21

 Historical

Financial

Information

for the six

months

ended 31

October

2018 (Note

1)

Revised

compens

ation

model

(Note 2)

Corporati

on tax

expense

(Note 3)

Unaudited

Pro forma

for the six

months

ended 31

October

2018

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Profit for the period before
Members' remuneration and profit
shares
.....  20,088 (14,973) (3,794) 1,321
Members' remuneration charged as
an expense
.....  (14,784) 14,784 - -
Profit for the period after Members'
remuneration charged as an
expense and available for
discretionary division amongst
Members
.....  5,304 (189) (3,794) 1,321
Other comprehensive
(expense)/income
Items that are or may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation
differences - foreign operations
.....  451 - - 451

Total comprehensive income for
the period available for
discretionary division amongst
Members
.....  5,755 (189) (3,794) 1,772

Notes

1. The financial information of the Group for the six months ended 31 October 2018 has been

extracted without material adjustment from Part X — “Historical Financial Information” of

the Registration Document.

2. In the event of Admission most self-employed Members will be self-employed Members of

both DWF Law LLP and DWF LLP. Their compensation will comprise a combination of (a)

the Total Fixed Annual Compensation Amount, (b) dividend income, (c) participation in a

partner annual bonus pool administered through the applicable DWF Group plc Deferred

Bonus Plan or the DWF LLP Sub-group Deferred Bonus Plan, and (d) participation in the

[…]

"Additional Information – Reorganisation" of the Registration Document), there will be a

capital restructuring whereby Other reserves classified as equity and Total members

interests (as presented in Part X – "Historical Financial Information” of the Registration

Document) will no longer be presented in the Group financial statements and the equity of

the Group will comprise share capital, share premium and other reserves.

3. The corporation tax expense has no impact on this unaudited Pro forma statement of net

assets.

4. See note 5 of "— Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

for the six months ended 31 October 2018" above.

Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 30 April 2018

 Historical

Financial

Information

for the year

ended 30

April 2018

(Note 1)

Revised

compensati

on model

(Note 2)

Corporatio

n tax

expense

(Note 3)

Unaudited Pro

forma for the

year ended

30 April 2018

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 236,488 - - 236,488

25

Recoverable expenses - - - -
Net revenue
.....  236,488 - - 236,488
Direct costs
.....  (85,388) (31,881) - (117,269)
Gross profit
.....  151,100 (31,881) - 119,219
Administrative expenses
.....  (102,994) - - (102,994)

Operating profit
.....  48,106 (31,881) - 16,225

Adjusted operating profit 56,338 (31,881) - 24,457
Depreciation and
amortisation (6,328) - - (6,328)
Non-underlying items (1,904) - - (1,904)

Financial income
.....  405 - - 405
Financial expenses
.....  (1,843) - - (1,843)

Net financing expense
.....  (1,438) - - (1,438)

Profit for the period
before taxation, Members'
remuneration and profit
shares
.....  46,668 (31,881) - 14,787
Corporate and other entity
based taxation (92) 6,057 (8,775) (2,810)

Profit for the period
before Members'
remuneration and profit
shares
.....  46,576 (25,824) (8,775) 11,977
Members' remuneration
charged as an expense
.....  (25,452) 25,452 - -
Profit for the period after
Members' remuneration
charged as an expense
and available for
discretionary division
amongst Members
.....  21,124 (372) (8,775) 11,977
Other comprehensive
(expense)/income
Items that are or may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation
differences - foreign (392) - - (392)

26

operations
..... 

Total comprehensive
income for the period
available for discretionary
division amongst
Members
.....  20,732 (372) (8,775) 11,585

Notes

1. The financial information of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2018 has been extracted

without material adjusment from Part X — “Historical Financial Information” of the

Registration Document.

2. In the event of Admission, most self-employed Members will be self-employed Members

of both DWF Law LLP and DWF LLP. Their compensation will comprise a combination of

(a) the Total Fixed Annual Compensation Amount, (b) dividend income, (c) participation in

a partner annual bonus pool administered through the applicable DWF Group plc Deferred

Bonus Plan or the DWF LLP Sub-group Deferred Bonus Plan, and (d) participation in the